

16-3820

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

COREY GRANT,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey
(No. 2:90-cr-00328-JLL)

On Rehearing *En Banc* from the Decision in
United States v. Grant, 887 F.3d 131 3d Cir. 2018)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JUVENILE LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT COREY GRANT

MARSHA L. LEVICK
Juvenile Law Center
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551
mlevick@jlc.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. A 65-YEAR SENTENCE DOES NOT PROVIDE A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY FOR RELEASE BASED UPON DEMONSTRATED REHABILITATION AND MATURITY	2
A. Young Offenders’ Distinct Capacity For Rehabilitation Forecloses <i>De Facto</i> Life Sentences	3
B. Age And The Possibility Of Fulfillment Outside Prison Walls, Not Life Expectancy, Determine Whether A Sentence Provides A Meaningful Opportunity For Release.....	6
CONCLUSION	11
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Casiano v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015)	10
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	2, 7
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	2, 4, 6
<i>People v. Contreras</i> , 411 P.3d 445 (Cal. 2018).....	10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	5
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	9
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	6
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016) (mem.)	3
Other Authorities	
Adele Cummings and Stacie Nelson Colling, <i>There is No Meaningful Opportunity in Meaningless Data: Why it is Unconstitutional to use Life Expectancy Data in Post-Graham Sentences</i> , 18 U.C. Davis J. of Juv. L. & Pol’y 268 (2014).....	8, 11
Beth Caldwell, <i>Creating Meaningful Opportunities for Release: Miller, Graham, and California’s Youth Offender Parole Hearings</i> , 40 NYU Rev. L. & Soc. Change 245 (2016).....	8

Herman Wallace: ‘Angola Three’ Inmate Dies Days After Release from Solitary, The Guardian (Oct. 4, 2013), at <https://www.theguardian.com/world/2013/oct/04/herman-wallace-angola-three-dies-solitary-confinement>.....6

Laurence Steinberg, *Give Adolescents the Time and Skills to Mature, and Most Offenders Will Stop*. (2014) Chicago, IL: MacArthur Foundation, p. 3, available at <http://www.pathwaysstudy.pitt.edu/documents/MacArthur%20Brief%20Give%20Adolescents%20Time.pdf>.....5

Research on Pathways to Desistance: December 2012 Update, Models for Change, p. 4, available at <http://www.modelsforchange.net/publications/357>.....5
